

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
7/2/2018 3:06 PM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

NO. 95586-7

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

THURSTON COUNTY, ex rel., JOHN SNAZA, THURSTON COUNTY  
SHERIFF,

Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF OLYMPIA, CITY OF LACEY, CITY OF TUMWATER and  
CITY OF YELM,

Respondents,

CITY OF TENINO,

Intervenor.

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS/INTERVENOR

---

Michael R. Kenyon  
WSBA No. 15802  
Charlotte A. Archer  
WSBA No. 43062  
Kenyon Disend, PLLC  
11 Front Street South  
Issaquah, Washington 98027-3820  
(425) 392-7090  
Attorneys for Respondent Cities of Olympia,  
Lacey, Tumwater and Yelm,  
and Intervenor City of Tenino

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION .....1

II. RE-STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE .....2

III. RE-STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....2

IV. ARGUMENT .....8

    A. This Court’s Standard of Review is *De Novo* .....8

    B. The County’s Interpretation of RCW 70.48.130(6) Ignores the Plain Meaning of the Statute with Deference to the Legislative Intent Underlying the City and County Jails Act.....8

        1. The County’s interpretation of RCW 70.48.130(6) ignores the import of the use of the word “charges” rather than “arrest” in the statute .....10

        2. Only a county prosecutor may initiate felony charges, while a municipal law enforcement officer may initiate misdemeanor and gross misdemeanor charges .....14

        3. The County’s interpretation of RCW 70.48.130(6) belies the legislative purpose of the City and County Jails Act and related legislation .....19

        4. The County’s interpretation of RCW 70.48.130(6) fails to harmonize the terms of the statute and renders key phrases irrelevant .....22

    C. Only the Cities’ Interpretation of RCW 70.48.130(6) Avoids Absurd, Unreasoned Consequences. ....25

    D. The Court Should Decline to Follow the 2005 Attorney General Opinion.....28

        1. The 2005 Attorney General Opinion is internally inconsistent .....30

2. The 2005 Attorney General Opinion promotes strained and absurd consequences, which contradict longstanding practices.....	31
3. The Legislature repudiated the 2005 Attorney General Opinion.....	33
4. The 2005 Attorney General Opinion conflicts with prior Attorney General Opinions on related topics.....	34
V. CONCLUSION.....	35
APPENDIX A Excerpts from Engrossed Second Substitute S.B. 5930, Laws of 2007, Ch. 259, § 66.....	A-1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### TABLE OF CASES

<i>American Legion, Post No. 32 v. City of Walla Walla,</i> 116 Wn.2d 1, 802 P.2d 784 (1991) .....	29
<i>Anderson v. Morris,</i> 87 Wn.2d 706, 558 P.2d 155 (1976) .....	10
<i>Bennett v. Hardy,</i> 113 Wn.2d 912, 784 P.2d 1258 (1990) .....	15
<i>Bostain v. Food Exp., Inc.,</i> 159 Wn.2d 700, 153 P.3d 846 (2007) .....	19
<i>Bowles v. Dep't of Ret. Sys.,</i> 121 Wn.2d 52, 847 P.2d 440 (1993) .....	33
<i>City of Auburn v. Brooke,</i> 119 Wn.2d 623, 836 P.2d 212 (1992) .....	15, 18
<i>City of Medina v. Primm,</i> 160 Wn.2d 268, 157 P.3d 379 (2007) .....	20
<i>Cockle v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.,</i> 142 Wn.2d 801, 16 P.3d 583 (2001) .....	8, 22, 23, 33
<i>Dep't of Ecology v. Campbell &amp; Gwinn, L.L.C.,</i> 146 Wn.2d 1, 43 P.3d 4 (2002) .....	9, 11, 19
<i>Davis v. Dep't of Licensing,</i> 137 Wn.2d 957, 977 P.2d 554 (1999) .....	9, 11, 13
<i>Davis v. King Cty.,</i> 77 Wn.2d 930, 468 P.2d 679 (1970) .....	28, 29, 34, 35
<i>Electric Lightwave, Inc. v. Wash. Independent Telephone Ass'n,</i> 123 Wn.2d 530, 869 P.2d 1045 (1994) .....	29

<i>Ernst v. Kootros</i> , 196 Wash. 138, 82 P.2d 126 (1938).....	29, 31
<i>Five Corners Family Farmers v. State</i> , 173 Wn.2d 296, 268 P.3d 892 (2011).....	34
<i>Fransen v. State Bd. of Natural Resources</i> , 66 Wn.2d 672, 404 P.2d 432 (1965).....	13
<i>Graham v. State Bar Ass’n</i> , 86 Wn.2d 624, 548 P.2d 310 (1976).....	10
<i>Greenwood v. State Bd. for Community College Educ.</i> , 82 Wn.2d 667, 513 P.2d 57 (1973).....	10
<i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors</i> , 458 U.S. 564, 102 S. Ct. 3245, 73 L. Ed. 2d 973 (1982).....	25
<i>Haggar Co. v. Helvering</i> , 308 U.S. 389, 60 S. Ct. 337, 84 L. Ed. 340 (1940).....	25
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 582 U.S. ___, 137 S. Ct. 1718, 198 L. Ed. 2d 177 (2017).....	11, 13, 14
<i>Huntworth v. Tanner</i> , 87 Wash. 670, 152 P. 523 (1915).....	29, 30
<i>IBP, Inc. v. Alvarez</i> , 546 U.S. 21, 126 S. Ct. 514, 163 L. Ed. 2d 288 (2005).....	11, 14
<i>In re J.L.</i> , 140 Wn. App. 438, 166 P.3d 776 (2007).....	12
<i>In re Rebecca K.</i> , 101 Wn. App. 309, 2 P.3d 501 (2000).....	13
<i>In re Matter of R</i> , 97 Wn.2d 182, 641 P.2d 704 (1982).....	19
<i>Kasper v. Edmonds</i> , 69 Wn.2d 799, 420 P.2d 346 (1966).....	28, 31, 32

<i>Martin v. Triol</i> , 121 Wn.2d 135, 847 P.2d 471 (1993) .....	15, 18
<i>Rozner v. City of Bellevue</i> , 116 Wn.2d 342, 804 P.2d 24 (1991) .....	8
<i>State v. Agren</i> , 32 Wn. App. 827, 650 P.2d 238 (1982) .....	6, 19
<i>State v. Barnes</i> , 146 Wn.2d 74, 43 P.3d 490 (2002) .....	5
<i>State v. Dixon</i> , 78 Wn.2d 796, 479 P.2d 931 (1971) .....	13
<i>State v. Jacobs</i> , 154 Wn.2d 596, 115 P.3d 281 (2005) .....	8, 19
<i>State v. Neher</i> , 112 Wn.2d 347, 771 P.2d 330 (1989) .....	25
<i>State v. Posey</i> , 174 Wn.2d 131, 272 P.3d 840 (2012) .....	5
<i>State v. Steever</i> , 131 Wn. App. 334, 127 P.3d 749 (2006) .....	5, 23, 24, 27
<i>State v. Terrell</i> , 38 Wn. App. 187, 684 P.2d 1318 (1984) .....	16
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 58 Wn.2d 598, 364 P.2d 527 (1961) .....	16
<i>State ex rel. Blume v. Yelle</i> , 52 Wn.2d 158, 324 P.2d 247 (1958) .....	29
<i>State ex rel. Bonsall v. Case</i> , 172 Wash. 243, 19 P.2d 927 (1933) .....	29, 32
<i>Stuckey v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 129 Wn.2d 289, 916 P.2d 399 (1996) .....	8

<i>Tingey v. Haisch</i> , 159 Wn.2d. 652, 152 P.3d 1020 (2007) .....	8, 19
<i>Townes v. City of New York</i> , 176 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>United States v. American Trucking Assns., Inc.</i> , 310 U.S. 534, 60 S. Ct. 1059, 84 L. Ed. 1345 (1940) .....	25
<i>Washington Fed’n of State Employees, Council 28, AFL- CIO v. Office of Fin. Mgmt.</i> , 121 Wn.2d 152, 849 P.2d 1201 (1993) .....	29
<i>Whatcom County v. City of Bellingham</i> , 128 Wn.2d 537, 909 P.2d 1303 (1996) .....	10, 11, 13, 22, 30
<i>White v. State</i> , 49 Wn.2d 716, 306 P.2d 230 (1957) .....	28
<i>Youker v. Douglas Cty.</i> , 162 Wn. App. 448, 258 P.3d 60 (2011) .....	16

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Washington Constitution (“Const.”):

Const. art. I, §§ 25 and 26.....	6, 17
Const. art. IV, § 6.....	15, 18

STATUTES

Revised Code of Washington (“RCW”):

RCW Chapter 3.50 .....	7, 20
RCW 9.94A.411 .....	16

RCW Chapter 10.31 .....	13
RCW 10.31.100 .....	13, 14
RCW 10.37.015 .....	15, 17
RCW 10.37.015(1).....	18
RCW Chapter 39.34.....	7, 12
RCW 39.34.180(1).....	15, 21, 22, 24
RCW Chapter 70.48.....	6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 15
RCW 70.48.020(6).....	3
RCW 70.48.130.....	28
RCW 70.48.130(6).....	1-10, 13, 14, 18-20, 22-26, 31, 32, 35
RCW 70.48.130(7).....	11, 12
RCW 70.48.390 .....	11, 12

### REGULATIONS AND RULES

#### Washington Court Rules:

Criminal Rules (“CrR”) Rule 2.1 .....	15, 17
Juvenile Court (“JuCR”) Rule 7.2 .....	17
Limited Jurisdiction Court Criminal (“CrRLJ”) Rule 2.1 .....	15, 17
CrRLJ 2.1(a)(1).....	18
CrRLJ 2.1(b) .....	15, 18

OTHER AUTHORITY

Opinions of the Washington State Attorney General (“Op. Att’y Gen.”):

Op. Att’y Gen. 21 (1980).....	34, 35
Op. Att’y Gen. 9 (1988).....	35
Op. Att’y Gen. 4 (2004).....	20, 34
Op. Att’y Gen. 8 (2005).....	9, 10, 26, 28, 30, 31
